Труды ИСП РАН, том 35, вып. 1, 2023 г. // Trudy ISP RAN/Proc. ISP RAS, vol. 35, issue 1, 2023
189
DOI: 10.15514/ISPRAS-2023-35(1)-12
A Systematic Mapping Study of ISO/IEC 29110 and
Software Engineering Education
1 L. Vives, ORCID: 0000-0003-0280-2990 <pcsilviv@upc.edu.pe>
2 K. Melendez, ORCID: 0000-0002-9518-3879 <kmelendez@pucp.edu.pe>
2 A. Dávila, ORCID: 0000-0003-2455-9768 <abraham.davila@pucp.edu.pe>

International Conference on Software Process improvement (CIMPS), 2020, pp. 155-155, doi:
10.1109/cimps52057.2020.9390152.
S02 J.J. Minero, J. García, and E. Lara. Evaluation of the Implementation of the ISO/IEC 29110 Standard at
the Software Development Center from the Institute Technological Superior of Nochistlán. In Proc. of the
9th International Conference on Software Process improvement (CIMPS), 2020, pp. 12-18, doi:
10.1109/CIMPS52057.2020.9390105.
S03 L. Castillo-Salinas, S. Sanchez-Gordon, J. Villarroel-Ramos, and M. Sánchez-Gordón. Evaluation of the
implementation of a subset of ISO/IEC 29110 Software Implementation process in four teams of
undergraduate students of Ecuador. An empirical software engineering experiment. Computer Standards
& Interfaces, vol. 70, 2020, article no. 103430, doi: 10.1016/j.csi.2020.103430.
S04 M. De León-Sigg, J.L. Villa-Cisneros, and B.E. Solísrecéndez. Uso del Estándar ISO / IEC 29110 para
Entrenar Estudiantes en Procesos de Ingeniería de Software. RISTI – Revista Ibérica de Sistemas e
Tecnologias de Informação, no. 40, 2020, pp. 60-72, doi: 10.17013/risti.40.60-72.
S05 J.J. Minero, J. Garcia, and E.L. Instituto. A Methodology in the implementation of International Standards
in Software Development Centers in Universities. In Proc. of the 8th International Conference on Software
Process improvement (CIMPS), 2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/CIMPS49236.2019.9082424.
S06 S.V. Hurtado-Gil. ÁgilUC : Proceso de desarrollo de software para equipos pequeños y una estrategia para
su enseñanza. Revista Educación en Ingeniería, vol. 15, no. 29, 2020, pp. 21-27.
S07 M. Muñoz, J. Mejia, A. Peña, G. Lara, and C.Y. Laporte. Transitioning international software engineering
standards to academia: Analyzing the results of the adoption of ISO/IEC 29110 in four Mexican
universities. Computer Standards & Interfaces, vol. 66, 2019, article no. 103340, doi:
10.1016/j.csi.2019.03.008.
S08 V. Moura, D.I.A. Unirio, P. Unirio, and G. Santos. ProcSoft: A Board Game to Teach Software Processes
Based on ISO/IEC 29110 Standard. In Proc. of the 17th Brazilian Symposium on Software Quality, 2018,
pp. 363-372, doi: 10.1145/3275245.3276319.
S09 M. Muñoz, J. Mejia, and C. Y. Laporte. Implementation of ISO/IEC 29110 in software development centers
from Mexican universities: An experience of the Zacatecas State. RISTI – Revista Ibérica de Sistemas e
Tecnologias de Informação, no. 29, 2018, pp. 43-54, doi: 10.17013/risti.29.43-54.
S10 M. Muñoz, A.P.P. Negrón, J. Mejia, and G.L. Lopez. ISO/IEC 29110 and curricula programs related to
computer science and informatics in Mexico: Analysis of practices coverage. Advances in Intelligent
Systems and Computing, vol. 688, Springer, 2018, pp. 3-12, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-69341-5_1.
S11 A. Calderón, M. Ruiz, and E. Orta. Integrating serious games as learning resources in a software project
management course: The case of ProDec. In Proc. of the IEEE/ACM 1st International Workshop on
Software Engineering Curricula for Millennials (SECM), 2017, pp. 21-27, doi: 10.1109/SECM.2017.3.
S12 A. Calderón, M. Ruiz, and R.V.O’Connor. Coverage of ISO/IEC 29110 project management process of
basic profile by a serious game. Communications in Computer and Information Science, vol. 748, Springer,
2017, pp. 111-122, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-64218-5_9.
S13 N. Chotisarn and D. Sanpote. A demonstration case study of software engineering senior project
coordinating the international standard. In Proc. of the International Conference on Digital Arts, Media
and Technology (ICDAMT), 2017, pp. 314-319, doi: 10.1109/ICDAMT.2017.7904983.
S14 M. Bougaa, S. Bornhofen, R.V. O’Connor, and A. Riviereю A standard based adaptive path to teach
systems engineering: 15288 and 29110 standards use cases. In Proc. of the 11th Annual IEEE International
Systems Conference (SysCon), 2017, pp. 1-8, doi: 10.1109/SYSCON.2017.7934712.
S15 C.Y. Laporte and R.V. O’Connor. Software process improvement in graduate software engineering
programs. Software Quality Professional, vol. 18, no. 3, 2016, pp. 4-17.
Vives L., Melendez K., Dávila A. A Systematic Mapping Study of ISO/IEC 29110 and Software Engineering Education. Trudy ISP
RAN/Proc. ISP RAS, vol. 35, issue 1, 2023. pp. 189-204
202
S16 M.-L. Sanchez, R.V. O’ Connor, R. Palacios, and E. Herranz. Bridging the Gap Between SPI and SMEs
in Educational Settings: A Learning Tool Supporting ISO/IEC 29110. Communications in Computer and
Information Science, vol. 633, Springer, 2016, pp. 123–135, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-44817-6.
S17 M. L. Sánchez-Gordón, R.V.O’Connor, R. Colomo-Palacios, and S. Sanchez-Gordon. A learning tool for
the ISO/IEC 29110 standard: Understanding the project management of basic profile. Communications in
Computer and Information Science, vol. 609, Springer, 2016, pp. 270–283, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-
38980-6_20.
S18 A. Davila, K. Melendez, and M.S.P. Pessoa. University-Enterprise as Educational Space for Students. An
Experience in ProCal-ProSer Project. In Proc. of the World Engineering Education Conference
(EDUNINE), 2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/EDUNINE.2019.8875776.
S19 E. Bonilla-Rivas, M. Munoz, and A. P. P. Negron. Strategy for training in the ISO/IEC 29110 standard
based on a serious game. In Proc. of the 10th International Conference on Software Process Improvement
(CIMPS), 2021, pp. 74-83, doi: 10.1109/CIMPS54606.2021.9652748.
Appendix B. Primary studies categorized
Id Year Paper type
Coverage
profile